
 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office     Date:   10-4-16 

550 W. 7
th

 Ave, Suite 1600      Number AB16-0464 

Anchorage, AK 99501       Page  1  of 1 Page 

              Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525) 

 
Licensee 

 

F Scott & Ernest, LLC 

 
License Number 

 

2988 

 
Type of License 

 

Beverage Dispensary 

 
D.B.A. 

 

Little Italy Restaurante 

 
How Delivered 

Via USPS 

7015 1520 0001 7802 2412              

 
Law Enforcement Agency 

 

Anchorage Police Department 

 
Street or P.O. Box  

2300 E. 88
th

 Avenue 

 
City, State  

Anchorage, AK 

 
Zip 

99507 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act against your license, 

under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative 

Hearing. 

 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

Your attention is directed to AS04.16.049:  Access of persons under the age of 21 to licensed premises and AS04.21.030: 

 Responsibility of licensee, employees and agents 
 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office in writing to this Notice of 

Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation.  

FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, 

EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY 

SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. 
 

 *Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

 

Cynthia Franklin, Director 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 

550 W. 7
th

 Ave, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
A Response is Required 

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 

Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 

receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.  
 
Receipt: 

 
Violation Observed By:     

F.R. Hamilton 

 

Filed By:     

 
Title:    

           Investigator III  

 

You were previously issued a notice of violation for the below occurrence. You have failed to respond to the 

original notice as of 10-4-16. You are now receiving another notice of violation for failing to communicate with 

the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office. A violation of 3AAC304.525: Communication with licensees. 

 

VIOLATION: This office received e-mail from DOL Investigator J. Hartlieb that they had received a compliant of under 
21's working on a licensed premises without work permits.  A spot check by DOL Investigator revealed two persons 
under 18 were identified as working without permits.  This is a violation of Title IV. 
 









From: Franklin, Cynthia A (CED)
To: Hoelscher, James C (CED); Oates, Sarah D (CED)
Subject: FW: Two Matters - Fantasies and F. Scott & Ernst, LLC
Date: Monday, December 12, 2016 8:55:18 AM
Attachments: doc055627.pdf

This is what he sent Sarah on 12/6. I do not have this in my inbox from July but I am going to go
check my junk mail J
 
Cynthia Franklin, Director
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0351
 

From: Oates, Sarah D (CED) 
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 7:33 AM
To: Franklin, Cynthia A (CED); Dinegar, Harriet C (LAW)
Subject: FW: Two Matters - Fantasies and F. Scott & Ernst, LLC
 
I received this at 5:19pm last night. I’m not sure what ABC Board agenda for today’s meeting
he’s talking about, as the only ABC Board meeting was yesterday.
 

Sarah Daulton Oates
Program Coordinator
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
Phone: 907.269.0350 
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

P  Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

 
From: Brian Stibitz [mailto:Brian@reevesamodio.com] 
Sent: Monday, December 05, 2016 5:19 PM
To: Oates, Sarah D (CED)
Subject: Two Matters - Fantasies and F. Scott & Ernst, LLC
 
Hi Sarah,
 
                I am writing about two matters:
 

1.       Fantasies on 5th Avenue, LLC (License 2988). I’ve reviewed the ABC Board agenda for
tomorrow’s meeting and see that the matter of the renewal of Fantasies’ license is not
on the agenda.  Would  you please tell me when this matter will go before the board?
 

2.       F. Scott & Ernst, LLC (License 1078). While reviewing the agenda for tomorrow’s
meeting, I noticed that F. Scott & Ernst. LLC was on the agenda, stating it had not
responded to an NOV. I sent the attached letter to the ABC Board in July, in response to
the NOV. I’m not sure why our response has not been noted by the Board. Please see
that the attached letter is lodged, and let me know if you need me to send another hard

mailto:/O=SOA/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=CAFRANKLINEAC
mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
mailto:sarah.oates@alaska.gov
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mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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copy.
 

Best regards,
 
Brian Stibitz



 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office     Date:   7-6-16 

550 W. 7
th

 Ave, Suite 1600      Number AB16-0464 

Anchorage, AK 99501       Page  1  of 1 Page 

              Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525) 

 
Licensee 

 

F Scott & Ernest, LLC 

 
License Number 

 

2988 

 
Type of License 

 

Beverage Dispensary 

 
D.B.A. 

 

Little Italy Restaurante 

 
How Delivered 

Via USPS 

7015 1520 0001 7802 2412              

 
Law Enforcement Agency 

 

Anchorage Police Department 

 
Street or P.O. Box  

2300 E. 88
th

 Avenue 

 
City, State  

Anchorage, AK 

 
Zip 

99507 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act against your license, 

under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative 

Hearing. 

 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

Your attention is directed to AS04.16.049:  Access of persons under the age of 21 to licensed premises and AS04.21.030: 

 Responsibility of licensee, employees and agents 
 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office in writing to this Notice of 

Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation.  

FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, 

EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY 

SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. 
 

 *Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

 

Cynthia Franklin, Director 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 

550 W. 7
th

 Ave, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
A Response is Required 

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 

Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 

receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.  
 
Receipt: 

 
Violation Observed By:     

F.R. Hamilton 

 

Filed By:     

 
Title:    

           Investigator III  

 

 

VIOLATION: This office received e-mail from DOL Investigator J. Hartlieb that they had received a compliant of under 
21's working on a licensed premises without work permits.  A spot check by DOL Investigator revealed two persons 
under 18 were identified as working without permits.  This is a violation of Title IV. 
 







From: Franklin, Cynthia A (CED)
To: Hoelscher, James C (CED); Oates, Sarah D (CED)
Subject: FW: Two Matters - Fantasies and F. Scott & Ernst, LLC
Date: Monday, December 12, 2016 8:55:18 AM
Attachments: doc055627.pdf

This is what he sent Sarah on 12/6. I do not have this in my inbox from July but I am going to go
check my junk mail J
 
Cynthia Franklin, Director
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0351
 

From: Oates, Sarah D (CED) 
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 7:33 AM
To: Franklin, Cynthia A (CED); Dinegar, Harriet C (LAW)
Subject: FW: Two Matters - Fantasies and F. Scott & Ernst, LLC
 
I received this at 5:19pm last night. I’m not sure what ABC Board agenda for today’s meeting
he’s talking about, as the only ABC Board meeting was yesterday.
 

Sarah Daulton Oates
Program Coordinator
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
Phone: 907.269.0350 
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

P  Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

 
From: Brian Stibitz [mailto:Brian@reevesamodio.com] 
Sent: Monday, December 05, 2016 5:19 PM
To: Oates, Sarah D (CED)
Subject: Two Matters - Fantasies and F. Scott & Ernst, LLC
 
Hi Sarah,
 
                I am writing about two matters:
 

1.       Fantasies on 5th Avenue, LLC (License 2988). I’ve reviewed the ABC Board agenda for
tomorrow’s meeting and see that the matter of the renewal of Fantasies’ license is not
on the agenda.  Would  you please tell me when this matter will go before the board?
 

2.       F. Scott & Ernst, LLC (License 1078). While reviewing the agenda for tomorrow’s
meeting, I noticed that F. Scott & Ernst. LLC was on the agenda, stating it had not
responded to an NOV. I sent the attached letter to the ABC Board in July, in response to
the NOV. I’m not sure why our response has not been noted by the Board. Please see
that the attached letter is lodged, and let me know if you need me to send another hard
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copy.
 

Best regards,
 
Brian Stibitz



 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office                                                  Date:   12-7-16 

550 W. 7
th

 Ave, Suite 1600                                                   Number  AB14-1338 

Anchorage, AK 99501                                                    Page  1  of 1 Page 

              Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525) 

 
Licensee 

 

New Lion, LLC 

 
License Number 

 

658 

 
Type of License 

 

Beverage Dispensary - Tourism 

 
D.B.A. 

 

The Lions Den 

 
How Delivered 

Via USPS Certified Mail 

7013 2250 0000 9617 5040 

 
Law Enforcement Agency 

 

Anchorage Police Department 

 
Street or P.O. Box  

1000 E. 36
th

 Avenue 

 
City, State  

Anchorage, AK 

 
Zip 

99508 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act against your license, 

under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative 

Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 

days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, 

BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. 
 

 *Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

 

Cynthia Franklin, Director 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 

550 W. 7
th

 Ave, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
A Response is Required 

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 

Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 

receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.  
 
Receipt: 

 
Violation Observed By:    F.R. Hamilton 

 

Filed By:     

 
Title:    

           Investigator III  

 

 

VIOLATION: During an inspection in December of 2014, it was noted that your establishment had leased out the 
restaurant.  As of 12-7-16, other than contacting your attorney, I have not been advised of how you are going to correct 
this violation.    
 

Your attention is directed to 3AAC302.325:  License issued to encourage tourism and AS 04.21.030:  

Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees 

 



From: Oates, Sarah D (CED)
To: Sherman Ernouf
Cc: Franklin, Cynthia A (CED); CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: Golden Lion
Date: Tuesday, December 20, 2016 12:41:46 PM

Sherman,
 
Happy Holidays to you, as well. I am very sorry to hear that you are having to deal with family
issues, and I hope that things improve in the near future.
 
Cindy and I met with you at least once in December, 2015 regarding the issues around Golden
Lion, and possibly also earlier in February, 2015. During the December meeting, we had also
discussed the CIRI transfers, as you said, and at the close of the meeting, you told us that you
would follow up with proposed solutions via email within the next week. At that time, we had
a little bit of flexibility. By the time you followed up with us in mid-March, we no longer had
extra time and were unable to meet with you. We never did receive a follow-up email from
you with proposed solutions.
 
Our current staff situation is that we have over 200 license applications that need to be
processed by the end of this week, and we will not be fully staffed during any of those days, as
employees have scheduled leave. I anticipate a very similar, if not more burdensome, situation
for the following two weeks. Additionally, Cindy will be out of state from Friday through the
January 2, and her last day is January 6. The management team and other staff are very
demanding of her extremely limited time between now and then. As of this moment, the
Commissioner has not appointed an interim director, so there are a lot of unknowns in
addition to the unbelievable workload on our plate right now.
 
We appreciate your comments that you and your client want to get any issues resolved, but
this has been on your radar for two years. I have spoken with Investigator Hoelscher and
Director Franklin, and they have requested that you or your client respond to the NOV in
writing, to all copied in this email, by close of business Friday, December 23. Additionally, if
you have any questions, please email them to the group.
 
Thank you, Sherman.
 

Sarah Daulton Oates
Program Coordinator
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
Phone: 907.269.0350 
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

P  Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.
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From: Sherman Ernouf [mailto:sernouf@eclawfirm.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 20, 2016 5:52 AM
To: Oates, Sarah D (CED)
Subject: Golden Lion
 
Sarah:
 
Happy Holidays!
 
I received a call yesterday from Scott at the Golden Lion on the below NOV.  I wanted to
write to you first.  
 
Am sure you recall meeting with Cynthia, Joe and I a while back on this.  It was during the
whole CIRI licensure issue.  After our meeting, I followed up a couple times with
questions/concerns, but you guys were very busy, we moved our offices, etc. and now here we
are. 
 
I wanted to see if you, Cynthia, and I—or whomever you suggest —could meet on this.  The
facility has had licensure for 20 years or so and very much wants to understanding correct Mr.
Hamilton’s concerns re: the tourism license.  I am hearing from my client that Mr. Hamilton is
suggesting kitchenettes in each room as a solution.  I was confused a bit before, but now am
very confused.  The licensure situation at the facility is odd but I believe within the parameters
of Title 4 and the regulations.  I do have some questions.   
 
I am unfortunately in Virginia dealing with significant family issues.  I am coming home next
week.  I can certainly respond to the NOV in writing, but thought it best to contact you first
and see if we could discuss this issue further before I do so.  I do not want to run afoul of the
NOV process and would like to ask for a brief extension of the response time so as to provide
a more intelligent response which I hope will fully ameliorate staff concerns.  
 
Please advise as to your thoughts.  Thanks as usual Sarah.
 
Sincerely, 
 
Sherman
W. Sherman Ernouf
Senior Attorney
Law Offices of Ernouf & Coffey, P.C.
PO Box 212314
Anchorage, Alaska 99521-2314
Phone: (907) 274-3385
Fax: (907) 274-4258
ashawcross@eclawfirm.org

This electronic message and any attachment contain information from The Law Offices of
Ernouf & Coffey, P.C. that may be privileged and confidential.  The information is intended
for the use of the addressee (s) only.  If you are not the intended addressee, note that
any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message or any attachment
is prohibited.  If you have received this message in error, please contact me at
sernouf@eclawfirm.org or by calling (907) 274-3385.

mailto:ashawcross@eclawfirm.org
mailto:ashawcross@eclawfirm.org




From: Amanda Shawcross
To: Oates, Sarah D (CED); Franklin, Cynthia A (CED); CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Cc: kriswarren29@gmail.com; Sherman Ernouf
Subject: Fwd: New Lion, LLC NOV Response #AB14-1338
Date: Friday, December 23, 2016 3:06:51 PM

Sarah, Cynthia, and Investigator Hoelscher,

Please see the below email from Sherman in response to NOV #AB14-1338

Thank you and Happy Holidays to you all!
Amanda

Amanda Shawcross
Office Manager & Book Keeper
Law Offices of Ernouf & Coffey, P.C.
PO Box 212314
Anchorage, Alaska 99521-2314
Phone: (907) 274-3385
Fax: (907) 274-4258
ashawcross@eclawfirm.org

This electronic message and any attachment contain information from The Law Offices of 
Ernouf & Coffey, P.C. that may be privileged and confidential.  The information is intended 
for the use of the addressee (s) only.  If you are not the intended addressee, note that any 
disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message or any attachment is 
prohibited.  If you have received this message in error, please contact me at 
ashawcross@eclawfirm.org or by calling (907) 274-3385.

Begin forwarded message:

From: Sherman Ernouf <sernouf@eclawfirm.org>

Subject: New Lion, LLC NOV Response #AB14-1338

Date: December 23, 2016 at 2:58:53 PM AKST

To: Amanda Shawcross <ashawcross@eclawfirm.org>

Ms. Franklin/Ms. Oates:

Please let this email serve as my client’s response to NOV #AB14-1338.   

My office met with Cynthia Franklin, Sarah Oates, and Joe Hamilton in March 
2015 at my request and as a result of a visit by Inspector Hamilton to the facility.  
At the brief meeting held in Director Franklin’s office in March 2015, no 
solutions to the ABC Board staff’s licensing concerns were proposed.  As counsel 
to the licensee, I volunteered to take a look at the entire situation and 
advise/propose solutions if any.   In April 2015 and again in June 2015, my staff 
and I reached out to ABC Board staff to request a follow-up conversation or 
meeting to discuss the issue in an effort to better understand their concerns which 
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would enable us to develop solutions.  I received no response to my requests for 
further discussions. 

At this juncture, and as stated, the licensee does not fully understand ABC Board 
staff concerns.  This facility has been licensed for nearly 38 years.  My client has 
entered a lease with 2 Chef’s LLC for operation of the kitchen facility.  New 
Lion, LLC acts as the managing entity who has overall responsibility for the 
operation of the hotel and lounge as well as oversight of the restaurant which is 
leased out to Two Chefs, LLC.  Alcohol sold in the lounge is sold under the 
tourism license consistent with Title 4.  Beer and wine sold in the restaurant is 
sold under the Two Chef's LLC, restaurant eating place license which some time 
ago they were required to get by the ABC Board. As such, the facility has not 
been transferred to someone else in violation of 4.11.400 or 3AAC 304.325. 

 Further, the tourism facility itself is and always has been operated by my client.  I 
do not see how it is possible for my client to run afoul of 3AA 30.325’s 
requirement that the licensee must show upon application for renewal that: 
“issuance of the license encouraged tourism, that the facility was constructed or 
improved in accordance with the application, and that the facility  is still being 
operated by the licensee.  Clearly, here, New Lion, LLC is the licensee and 
continues to operate the hotel facility.  My read of Title 4 does not prohibit the 
licensee from hiring a manager or entering a lease for the restaurant which is only 
a part of the facility.

This firm has been working with the ABC Board for well over 20 years.  This is 
the first time we can recall this issue ever being brought up or interpreted this 
way.  We are aware of many other tourism licenses which are operated by 
managers while the FACILITY itself is owned and run by the licensee.  However, 
I have been seeking some measure of clarification without response from staff.  
My client will do anything and everything it can feasibly do to meet the 
requirements of law.  At this juncture, we believe we are operating within the 
parameters of Title 4.  We would again request a meeting or teleconference with 
staff so that we can fully understand staff concerns and attempt to ameliorate 
them. 

As stated previously, I am out of state on emergency family issues.  I did not 
receive this NOV mid-week and apologize for my brief delay.

Thank you very much for your time and consideration in this regard.  I look 
forward to better understanding staff concerns so that my client and I  can do 
whatever may be necessary to comply fully with the requirements of Title 4.  It 
should be stated that my client has a very lengthy tenure as an operator--over 38 
years-- with no prior violations or NOVs. Suffice it to say that my client and I 
both take these matters very seriously.   

Sincerely, 

Sherman Ernouf

Sent from my iPhone



 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office                                                  Date:   12-21-16 

550 W. 7
th

 Ave, Suite 1600                                                   Number  AB16-0628 

Anchorage, AK 99501                                                    Page  1  of 1 Page 

              Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525) 

 
Licensee 

 

Three Bears Alaska, Inc. 

 
License Number 

 

4165 

 
Type of License 

 

Package Store 

 
D.B.A. 

Three Bears 

1900 Airport Way 

 
How Delivered Certified Mail 

 

7013 2250 0000 9617 5064 

 
Law Enforcement Agency 

 

Valdez Police 

 
Street or P.O. Box  

445 N. Pittman Road, Ste B 

 
City, State  

Wasilla, AK 

 
Zip 

99623 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act against your license, 

under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative 

Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 

days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, 

BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. 
 

 *Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

 

Cynthia Franklin, Director 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 

550 W. 7
th

 Ave, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
A Response is Required 

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 

Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 

receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.  
 
Receipt: 

 
Violation Observed By:    F.R. Hamilton 

 

Filed By:     

 
Title:    

           Investigator III  

 

 

VIOLATION: On 10-19-16 an inspection was conducted at your establishment in Valdez.  At the time of the inspection, it 
was learned that you operated your license at 1800 Mineral Creek Loop Road.  Records indicate you were supposed to 
operate it at 1900 Mineral Creek Road Loop Road.  Conditions for minimal operating procedures were not complied with. 
This is a violation of Title 04. 
 

Your attention is directed to AS04.11.430:  Person and location, 04.11.330:  Operating Requirements, minimum, 

3AAC304.170:  Waiver of annual operating requirement and minimum operating requirements, AS04.11.290:  

Application for transfer of licensed premises, 3AAC304.185:  Licensed premises 

 







From: Franklin, Cynthia A (CED)
To: Steve Mierop; CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored); Hoelscher, James C (CED)
Cc: David Weisz; Oates, Sarah D (CED)
Subject: RE: Three Bears Alaska, Inc. - Response to Notice of Violation AB16-0628
Date: Tuesday, January 03, 2017 2:45:16 PM

Dear Mr. Mierop,
 
I have received and reviewed your response to our Notice of Violation. I have some issues with it
that I hope you are able to address. First, you never revealed where it is exactly that you have been
operating the license to meet minimum operating requirements. Our investigation found that the
periodic sale of alcohol was not occurring on the original licensed premises, which is a major
problem. As you are well aware, a liquor license is not something you pick up and set down
wherever you like, it is attached to a physical premises.
 
Second, operating to meet the minimum requirements after having filed waivers indicates an
intention to hold onto a license even though there is nowhere to operate it. That is essentially what
your response said. It was very vague on any details regarding how you intend to fix this. I think that
the board will not like to see that having exhausted waivers and determined to hold on to the license
anyway, you have minimally operated the license in the method you have chosen.
 
I am copying the regulation regarding operating only the minimum operating requirements here. As
you can see, you as the licensee have the burden of proof to prove each and every one of these
things to the board. Nothing in your letter tells me how you are going to do that. In fact, much of the
information gathered by our enforcement team about your operations in Valdez speaks to the exact
opposite of these requirements:
 
3 AAC 304.170. Waiver of annual operating requirement and minimum operating requirements
(a) Except as provided in this section, the board will deny an application for renewal of a license if
the licensed premises were not operated for the time required by AS 04.11.330(a)(3) or (d). . .
 
(j) If a license is exercised only to satisfy the minimum operating requirement under AS 04.11.330(a)
(3) or 3 AAC 304.107(c)(1), a licensee has the burden of proof to show that the licensed premises
was operated in a similar fashion to other licensed premises of the same type and shall, at a
minimum,
(1) provide signage, of sufficient size and visibility to show that the premises is open for business,
stating business name and hours of operations;
(2) offer for sale at the licensed premises, as appropriate to the type of license, a variety of malt
beverages, wines, and distilled spirits;
(3) visibly display the alcoholic beverages stock in a licensed package store premises;
(4) provide seating in beverage dispensary licensed premises for at least one-half of the maximum
number allowed by the occupancy permit;
(5) comply with all state or municipal health, fire, and zoning laws or ordinances required for the
operation of business;
(6) maintain a record of all purchases of alcoholic beverages for resale on the licensed premises; and
(7) record sales with a cash register that retains a record of transactions.

mailto:/O=SOA/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=CAFRANKLINEAC
mailto:steve@threebearsalaska.com
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mailto:sarah.oates@alaska.gov
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http://www.legis.state.ak.us/basis/aac.asp#3.304.107


 
 
I will allow you 10 days from the date of this email to provide me with a revised response to the NOV
which explains exactly how and where you have been operating the license since you ran out of
waivers and provide me with the evidence required as above. I will allow you 30 days to file a
transfer of location to where ever it is in Valdez that you intend to operate the license on a seasonal
basis, including proof of right to possession of the proposed premises, such as a lease.
 
If I do not receive these responses as outlined above, my recommendation will be to proceed to an
accusation requesting that the board take action against this license which could include suspension,
denial, a fine, or any combination thereof.
 
Thank you,
 
Cynthia Franklin, Director
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0351
 

From: Steve Mierop [mailto:steve@threebearsalaska.com] 
Sent: Friday, December 30, 2016 1:46 PM
To: Franklin, Cynthia A (CED); CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Cc: David Weisz
Subject: Three Bears Alaska, Inc. - Response to Notice of Violation AB16-0628
 
Dear Director Franklin,

 

Please see the attached letter responding to Notice of Violation AB16-0628.

 

Thanks for your help, and Happy New Year!

 

All the best,

 
Steve

 
VP/CFO

907-357-4311 x22 Voice

907-357-4312 Fax

907-980-0721 Mobile

Steve@ThreeBearsAlaska.com
 

 

mailto:Steve@ThreeBearsAlaska.com


From: Steve Mierop
To: Chambers, Sara C (CED); CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Cc: Oates, Sarah D (CED); Hoelscher, James C (CED); David Weisz
Subject: Three Bears Alaska, Inc. - Second Response to Notice of Violation AB16-0628
Date: Friday, January 13, 2017 3:55:53 PM
Attachments: Attachment A - email from Cynthia Franklin, Director.pdf

Attachment B - Notice of Violation AB16-0628.pdf
Attachment C - 2010 Correspondence with Staff.pdf
Attachment D - 2010 Correspondence with Staff.pdf
Attachment E - 2012 Correspondence with Staff.pdf
Attachment F - 2012 Correspondence with Staff.pdf
Attachment G - 2012 Correspondence with Staff.pdf
Attachment H - 2012 Correspondence with Staff.pdf
Attachment I - 2015-2016 Product Photos.pdf
Attachment J - 2015-2016 License Photos.pdf
Attachment K - 2015-2016 Photo of Product Readily Available to Public.pdf
Attachment L - Response Letter (Initial).pdf
Attachment M - 2011-2012 Operating Records.pdf
Attachment N - Photo of 2011-2012 Product Displayed.pdf
Attachment O - 2013-2014 Operating Records.pdf
Attachment P - 2015-2016 Operating Records.pdf
Three Bears - Letter to Acting Director Sara Chambers Re Notice of Violation AB16-0628 - 20170113 - signed.pdf

Dear Acting Director Chambers,

 

Please see our attached Second Response (including Attachments) to Notice of

Violation AB16-0628.

 

Please note that in order to keep down the size of the Attachments, they are all in

black and white.  However, the originals that we are mailing to you are in color.

 

Please let us know if you have any questions.

 

Thank for your help with this matter, and have a wonderful weekend!

 

All the best,

 
Steve

 
VP/CFO

907-357-4311 x22 Voice

907-357-4312 Fax

907-980-0721 Mobile

Steve@ThreeBearsAlaska.com
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Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office                                                  Date:   1-13-17 

550 W. 7
th

 Ave, Suite 1600                                                   Number  AB16-0712 

Anchorage, AK 99501                                                    Page  1  of 1 Page 

              Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525) 

 
Licensee 

 

George Pitsilionis 

 
License Number 

 

3032 

 
Type of License 

 

Beverage Dispensary 

 
D.B.A. 

Pizza Paradisos 

815 Frontage Road 

 
How Delivered via Certified USPS 

  

7013 2250 0000 9617 5378 

 
Law Enforcement Agency 

 

Kenai Police Department 

 
Street or P.O. Box  

PO Box 2917 

 
City, State  

Kenai, AK 

 
Zip 

99611 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act against your license, 

under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative 

Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 

days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, 

BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. 
 

 *Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

 

Sara Chambers, Acting Director 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 

550 W. 7
th

 Ave, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
A Response is Required 

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 

Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 

receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.  
 
Receipt: 

 
Violation Observed By:    F.R. Hamilton 

 

Filed By:     

 
Title:    

           Investigator III  

 

 

VIOLATION: On 12-28-16 I completed an inspection of Georges Casino Bar which is in the same building as Pizza 
Paradisos.  During my conversations with Ms. Pitsilionis and later Nina Brewer, it was learned that when George’s 
Casino Bar does operate, the alcohol is being removed from Pizza Paradisos to George’s Casino Bar using a portable 
bar.  This is a violation of Title 04. 
 

Your attention is directed to AS04.11.090:  Beverage dispensary license 

 





 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office                                                  Date:   1-13-17 

550 W. 7
th

 Ave, Suite 1600                                                   Number  AB17-0011 

Anchorage, AK 99501                                                    Page  1  of 1 Page 

              Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525) 

 
Licensee 

 

G & P, Inc. 

 
License Number 

 

204 

 
Type of License 

 

Beverage Dispensary 

 
D.B.A. 

George’s Casino Bar 

815 Frontage Road 

 
How Delivered via USPS, Certified 

 

7013 2250 0000 9617 5385 

 
Law Enforcement Agency 

 

Kenai Police Department 

 
Street or P.O. Box  

PO Box 2917 

 
City, State  

Kenai 

 
Zip 

99611 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act against your license, 

under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative 

Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 

days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, 

BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. 
 

 *Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

 

Sara Chambers, Acting Director 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 

550 W. 7
th

 Ave, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
A Response is Required 

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 

Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 

receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.  
 
Receipt: 

 
Violation Observed By:    F.R. Hamilton 

 

Filed By:     

 
Title:    

           Investigator III  

 

 

VIOLATION: On 12-28-16, an inspection was conducted at George’s Casino with Joanna Pitsilionis and later Nina 
Brewer. Ms. Pitsilionis pointed out that there was a sign on the door as you enter George’s Casino from Pizza Paradisos 
advertising George’s Casino.  Other than the sign, nothing else had changed regarding the operation of George’s 
Casino.  In speaking with Ms. Pitsilionis and Ms. Brewer, it was learned that George’s Casino is operated mainly as a 
banquet room.  Ms. Pitsilionis and Ms. Brewer admits that the banquet functions do not last 8 hours nor were there more 
than 30 events all year.  It was also learned that they wheel in a portable bar stocked with Pizza Paradisos alcohol.  In a 
letter dated 10-12-07 by then Director Douglas Griffin, the re-designation of George’s Casino Bar to one of Pizza 
Paradisos banquet rooms, was “that this change is temporary and transitional in nature”. This is a violation of Title 04.  
 

Your attention is directed to 3AAC304.170:  Waiver of annual operating requirement and minimum operating 

requirements and AS04.21.030:  Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees 
 





 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office                                                  Date:   1-4-17 

550 W. 7
th

 Ave, Suite 1600                                                   Number  AB16-0740 

Anchorage, AK 99501                                                    Page  1  of 1 Page 

              Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525) 

 
Licensee 

 

Schilling Alaska, Inc. 

 
License Number 

 

1859 

 
Type of License 

 

Beverage Dispensary - Tourism 

 
D.B.A. 

Uptown Motel/Louie’s 

18021 Kenai Spur Hwy 

 
How Delivered VIA Certified USPS mail 

  

7013 2250 0000 9617 5071 

 
Law Enforcement Agency 

 

Kenai Police Department 

 
Street or P.O. Box  

47 Spur View Drive 

 
City, State  

Kenai, AK 

 
Zip 

99611 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act against your license, 

under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative 

Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 

days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, 

BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. 
 

 *Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

 

Cynthia Franklin, Director 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 

550 W. 7
th

 Ave, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
A Response is Required 

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 

Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 

receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.  
 
Receipt: 

 
Violation Observed By:    F.R. Hamilton 

 

Filed By:     

 
Title:    

           Investigator III  

 

 

VIOLATION: During an inspection on 12-29-16, server’s O’Donnell and Johnson were asked to provide current proof of 
server education.  Both presented expired TAP cards; one expiring 10-17-15, the other 4-10-16 respectively.  Also 
observed was the absence of mandatory signage.     
 

Your attention is directed to AS04.21.025:  Server education, 3AAC304.465:  Server Education and AS04.21.030:  

Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees and AS04.21.065:  Posting of warning signs 
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Louie’s Restaurant 
47 Spur View Drive 

Kenai, AK 99611 
907 283 3660 

 
 
 
January 4, 2017 
 
Cynthia Franklin, Director 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 West 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
 

 
Re: Notice of Violation; number AB16-0740 License Number 1859 

 
 
Dear Director Franklin,  
 
On the morning of Thursday, December 29, 2016 Investigator Joe Hamilton visited Louie’s Restaurant. 
We concur with the violation(s) as described in the subject Notice. 
 
Please accept this letter as our response to the violation(s) to explain what actions we have taken to 
prevent a reoccurrence of these violations. 
 
The correct, mandatory signage provided by Mr Hamilton (thank you) has been posted in the agreed-on 
areas in both Louie’s Restaurant and The Back Door Bar. 
 
The two servers working at Louie’s with expired TAP cards were immediately removed from selling or 
serving alcohol. This was done by bringing an additional server with a current TAP card to work earlier 
than scheduled that day. She was on-shift approximately 45 minutes after we were made aware of the 
violation. At no time since has Louie’s Restaurant offered, sold or served alcohol to any customer by a 
server without a currant TAP card. 
 
Proactive measures taken since 12/29/16: 
 

 
Louie’s Restaurant immediately conducted a review of all servers required have a TAP card; this 
review led to a scheduling of a TAP class that was subsequently held on Tuesday, January 3, 
2016. As of this letter, ALL servers have current TAP cards 
 
A tickler file has been created to ‘remind’ servers in advance of the expiration date of their TAP 
card. All servers at Louie’s Restaurant are aware and understand that without a current TAP 
card, they will not be available to be scheduled 
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While Louie’s Restaurant fully understands the need to remain compliant and up-to-date at all times, we 
respectfully ask the director to view our long-term record and recognize that we’ve taken action 
immediately to return to full compliance. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Duane Bannock  
 
   



 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office                                                  Date:   11-29-16 

550 W. 7
th

 Ave, Suite 1600                                                   Number  AB16-0667 

Anchorage, AK 99501                                                    Page  1  of 1 Page 

              Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525) 

 
Licensee 

 

Alaska ’49 LLC 

 
License Number 

 

1242 

 
Type of License 

 

Beverage Dispensary 

 
D.B.A. 

Willow Tree Inn 

513 Wood River Road 

 
How Delivered 

Via USPS  

7014 0150 0000 9499 0795 

 
Law Enforcement Agency 

 

Dillingham Police Department 

 
Street or P.O. Box  

PO Box 630 

 
City, State  

Dillingham, AK 

 
Zip 

99576 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act against your license, 

under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative 

Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 

days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, 

BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. 
 

 *Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

 

Cynthia Franklin, Director 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 

550 W. 7
th

 Ave, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
A Response is Required 

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 

Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 

receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.  
 
Receipt: 

 
Violation Observed By:    Jeremy Ayers, ADEC Representative 

 

Filed By:     

 
Title:    

           Investigator III  

 

 

VIOLATION: On 11-29-16 Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office (AMCO) received information from AK Dept of 
Environmental Conservation, Division of Environmental Health, Food Safety and Sanitation Program that you are not 
compliant with Alaska Food Code 18 AAC 020(c).  This is a violation of Title 04. 
 

Your attention is directed to AS04.21.030:  Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees 

 





From: Hamilton, Joe (CED)
To: Hoelscher, James C (CED)
Subject: Fwd: Willow Tree Inn
Date: Tuesday, January 24, 2017 1:59:00 PM

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Hamilton, Joe (CED)" <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>
Date: January 19, 2017 at 6:28:09 PM AKST
To: Willow Tree <dlgalaska49@yahoo.com>
Subject: Re: Willow Tree Inn 

I would start a new response.  Director has been reviewing them and sending back
ones that don't have good response. Call me if you want to talk. 451-2534

Sent from my iPhone

On Jan 19, 2017, at 4:59 PM, Willow Tree <dlgalaska49@yahoo.com> wrote:

Here you go, we are all up to date now with our permit! Thanks for
the call today!

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Thompson, Noelani C (DEC)"
<noelani.thompson@alaska.gov>
Date: January 19, 2017 at 2:37:09 PM AKST
To: "dlgalaska49@yahoo.com"
<dlgalaska49@yahoo.com>
Cc: "Hamilton, Joe (CED)" <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>,
"Rodriguez, Ytamar M (DEC)"
<ytamar.rodriguez@alaska.gov>, "Ayers, Jeremy A
(DEC)" <jeremy.ayers@alaska.gov>, "decfsspermit
(DEC sponsored)" <DEC.FSSPermit@alaska.gov>
Subject: Willow Tree Inn 

Hi Kim,
 
Attached is your receipt of payment. We have reactivated
your permit with Food Safety and Sanitation with all
conditions and issues resolved. You should receive your 2017

mailto:/O=SOA/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=FRHAMILTON
mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov
mailto:dlgalaska49@yahoo.com
mailto:dlgalaska49@yahoo.com
mailto:noelani.thompson@alaska.gov
mailto:dlgalaska49@yahoo.com
mailto:dlgalaska49@yahoo.com
mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov
mailto:ytamar.rodriguez@alaska.gov
mailto:jeremy.ayers@alaska.gov
mailto:DEC.FSSPermit@alaska.gov


Food Establishment permit by mail in about 2 weeks,
meanwhile you are welcome to use your receipt as a
placeholder until that permit arrives.
 
If you have any questions, you are welcome to contact me.
 
Thank you,
 
Lani Thompson
Environmental Health Technician
DEC – Environmental Health
Food Safety & Sanitation Program
555 Cordova Steet, 5th Floor
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
P: (907) 269-6289 F: (907) 269-7510
 

<Receipt of Payment - Willow Tree Inn 1-19-17.pdf>

http://dec.alaska.gov/eh/fss/


 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office                                                  Date:   1-25-17 

550 W. 7
th

 Ave, Suite 1600                                                   Number  AB17-0044 

Anchorage, AK 99501                                                    Page  1  of 1 Page 

              Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525) 

 
Licensee 

 

Alaskan Boys, Inc. 

 
License Number 

 

1184 

 
Type of License 

 

Beverage Dispensary 

 
D.B.A. 

Avenue Bar 

338 W. 4
th

 Avenue 

 
How Delivered Certified Mail 

 

7013 2250 0000 9617 5026 

 
Law Enforcement Agency 

 

Anchorage Police Department 

 
Street or P.O. Box  

1130 Friendly Lane 

 
City, State  

Anchorage, AK 

 
Zip 

99504 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act against your license, 

under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative 

Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond to the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office (alcohol.enforcement@alaska.gov) in writing to this Notice 

of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation.  FAILURE 

TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR 

TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. 
 

 *Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

 

Sara Chambers Acting Director 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 

550 W. 7
th

 Ave, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
A Response is Required 

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 

Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 

receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.  
 
Receipt: 

 
Violation Observed By:    F.R. Hamilton 

 

Filed By:     

 
Title:    

           Investigator III  

 

 

VIOLATION: AMCO received anonymously a Facebook post depicting  Avenue Bartender Kellie Parker Legende. The 
post read, “Come warm up a Lil Friends (wink face w/heart) Check in at the Avenue Bar on FB before 1 AM, show your 
bartender and get a FREE MYSTERY SHOT!!!  Another post read in part, Champagne bottle service is up for grabs for 
one lucky winner tonight!  DJ Ego is taking over The Avenue Bar!  Text “WETHEBEST” to 33222.  Winner will be 
selected by 10 PM, the party kicks off at 10PM!  Under this post is Avenue Bar Anchorage.  The champagne giveaway 
happens tonight!  These are violations of Title IV.   
 
 

Your attention is directed to AS04.16.015:  Pricing and marketing 
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